2020 HEARTHSTONE® MASTERS TOUR - PLAYER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE FORM

Instructions: The Hearthstone Masters Tour Official Competition Rules and Hearthstone Tournament Player Handbook, including any updates or amendments to both documents (together, the "Official Rules"), and the following terms and conditions, govern the terms of participation in Blizzard Entertainment, Inc. and its affiliates' ("Blizzard") 2020 Hearthstone Masters Tour Arlington esports competition, which is taking place in Arlington, Texas (USA) on January 31 – February 2, 2020 (the "Competition"). You must accept the Official Rules in order to participate as a player in the Competition. You can accept the Official Rules by checking the "Accept" boxes below and by signing this Player Participation Agreement and Acceptance Form ("Agreement"). If you check "Decline" on any of the boxes below, or if you don't check either "Accept" or "Decline," then you will not be permitted to participate in the Competition. If you are under the age of a legal adult in your country of residence, and your parent or guardian does not agree to the terms at the bottom of this Agreement by signing below, and you have not obtained the signature of a witness to your parent or guardian's signature at the bottom of this Agreement, you will not be permitted to participate in the Competition.

parent or guardian's signature at the bottom of this Agreement, you will not be permitted to participate in the Competition.		
Player Information:		
Full Name:	Citizenship:	
Email Address (used on your Blizzard Battle.net Account):	Date of Birth:	Age:
Email Address (died on your bilezard butternet Accounty).	Date of Birtin	nge.
Acceptance of the Official Rules:		
I hereby acknowledge receipt of, or access to, the Official Rules. I understand that my compliance with the Official Rules is a condition of my participation as a player in the Competition. I acknowledge that Blizzard reserves the right to impose discipline for any conduct that violates the Official Rules, including public reprimands, fines, suspensions, debarment and/or disqualifications. I have carefully read, understand, and agree to all terms set forth in the Official Rules. I understand and support the standards set forth in the Official Rules, and I will act in accordance with them.		
□ Accept	☐ Decline	
License to Record and Use Your Name and Likeness:		
I hereby grant to Blizzard the royalty-free, fully paid-up, worldwide, nonexclusive right and license (with the right to grant sublicenses) to copy, display, distribute, edit, transmit, host, store and otherwise use my name, nickname, tag, logo, initials, likeness, image, photograph, video recordings, animation, autograph, voice, public persona, biographical information and backstory, and create derivative works thereof, in any and all present and future media, on or in connection with (a) any group licensing or other agreements entered into by Blizzard related to <i>Hearthstone</i> or Blizzard's <i>Hearthstone</i> esports competitions, (b) the broadcast, streaming, webcast or other distribution of any audio visual, visual and/or audio coverage of Blizzard's <i>Hearthstone</i> esports competitions or other related events (whether in full or in part and whether on a live or delayed basis); (c) activities related to the advertising, marketing and promotion of Blizzard's <i>Hearthstone</i> esports competitions, Blizzard, or <i>Hearthstone</i> ; and/or (d) the distribution, advertising, promotion and sale of the products and services of Blizzard.		
□ Accept	☐ Decline	
Limitations of Liability:		
I agree that the liability of Blizzard, and their respective affiliate companies to me for all harm, damages, injury or loss shall be limited to my direct damages not to exceed US \$500.00, and this shall be my only remedy regardless of what legal theory is used to determine that Blizzard, or any of their respective affiliate companies was liable for the harm, damages, injury or loss. Multiple claims will not expand this limitation. I further agree to the other disclaimers and limitations of liability in Section 9 of the Hearthstone Tournament Player Handbook.		
□ Accept	☐ Decline	
Other Terms and Conditions:		
This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware, USA, without regard to choice of law principles. This Agreement shall be effective and binding upon your heirs, next of kin, executors, administrators, assigns and representatives. Any dispute with or claim against Blizzard, or any of its respective affiliate companies arising out of or based on this Agreement or your participation in Blizzard's <i>Hearthstone</i> esports competitions shall be governed by Section 8 of the Hearthstone Tournament Player Handbook. If any provision of this Agreement is so broad as to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to be only so broad as is enforceable. In entering into this Agreement, you are not relying on any oral or written statements or representations made by any person with respect to its contents or subjectmatter. This Agreement is in addition to, and not in lieu of, the Offical Rules and may not be amended except by a written amendment signed by Blizzard. In the event of a conflict between the Offical Rules and this Agreement, the Official Rules shall govern and control. This Agreement, including the Official Rules, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior oral or written agreements related thereto.		
Signature of Player: X	Date Signed:	
MINORS ONLY. If you are under the age of a legal adult in your country	y of recidence, your papent on avardies of	nd one witness must sign below.
MINORS ONLY: If you are under the age of a legal adult in your country of residence, your parent or guardian and one witness must sign below: I represent and warrant that I am the parent or guardian of the minor whose name appears above, I acknowledge that I have read the foregoing Agreement including the Official Rules and am familiar with each and all of the terms contained therein, I am satisfied that the Agreement is fair and equitable, and I hereby give my express consent to its execution and will not revoke my consent at any time. I hereby release Blizzard from any claims and/or causes of action I may have against it of any nature whatsoever. I hereby guarantee the performance of my child's/ward's obligations and the grant of rights above, and will indemnify Blizzard, its affiliates, successors, licensees, and assigns from and against any damages arising from the disaffirming of any of my child's/ward's obligations and/or grant of rights above:		
Signature of Player's Parent or Guardian: X	Full Name:	Phone Number:
Signature of a Witness to the Parent/Guardian Signature above:	Full Name:	Phone Number: